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DEAr FriEnDS,
Thank you for standing with Umbrella and for believing  
in our mission.

This past year has been a time of tremendous growth, 
innovation, and deeper connection with the communities 
we serve. Here in the Northeast Kingdom, we completed 
our first-ever Cpital Campaign, securing a permanent home 
in St. Johnsbury. This achievement not only strengthened 
our roots but also created a lasting foundation for the 
future of our work. We have invested in our staff through 
healing-centered practices, expanded our programming for 
youth, and seen promising outcomes from our Domestic 
Violence Accountability Program.

These accomplishments have only been possible through 
the remarkable leadership of our Board of Directors, the 
tireless dedication of our staff, and the steadfast generosity 
of donors and community partners like you. Together, we 
continue to build a stronger, safer future for all.

This year’s achievements are a reflection of what is  
possible when we come together — with compassion, 
vision, and determination — to create safety, resilience,  
and hope in our community.

We are honored to share this report with you as a  
testament to the difference your partnership makes.  
Thank you for standing with us in this work.

With gratitude, 

Amanda Cochrane
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Advocacy Services
Supported  586 survivors  of 
domestic and sexual  violence.

Social Change Programs
Reached 2,751 youth in   
local schools with prevention 
education and supported  
461 adults through workshops 
and training.

Family-Based Services
Kingdom Child Care Connection 
served more than 2,015 families. 
The Family Room provided safe, 
supervised visits for 57 families.

Accountability Programs
Served 65 individuals  
and celebrated 33 program 
graduates.

Capital Campaign 
We are thrilled to share that as 
of December 2024, we officially 
completed our very first Capital 
Campaign! Thanks to the incred-
ible generosity of our commu-
nity, the Marion & Bill Mohri 
Umbrella Building is now fully 
ours. Through this campaign, 
we were able to renovate and 
create safer, more welcoming 
spaces, add an ADA-accessible 
bathroom, and truly put down 
roots in the community.

In March 2025, we celebrated 
this milestone with a ribbon- 
cutting ceremony, where our 
building was filled with commu-
nity partners, donors, friends, 
and neighbors. It was a truly 
special moment — our dream 
becoming a reality.

This achievement would not 
have been possible without the 
steadfast support of all who 
believed in Umbrella’s mission 
and invested in our future. We 
are beyond grateful.

Day of Caring
Our annual 24-hour online  
giving day, Umbrella’s Day of  
Caring: Give Where Your Heart Is, 
took place once again on Valen-
tine’s Day — a perfect time to 
spread love and care throughout 
our community.

This year, thanks to a generous 
donor, every gift was matched 
dollar-for-dollar up to $5,000. 
And we did it! Together, we 
unlocked the full match and 
raised over $14,000, with more 
than 40 gifts made in honor of 
loved ones.

Stories of Purpose &  
Possibility is Umbrella’s 
annual storytelling event 
held each October in part-
nership with Catamount 
Arts to raise awareness 
during Domestic Violence 
Awareness Month.

This past year, eight 
courageous women took 
the stage to share their 
stories, leaving the com-
munity deeply moved and 
inspired.

We were honored to  
host two events: the first 
on October 17, 2024, at  
the St. Johnsbury Athe-
naeum, and the second on 
October 24, 2024, at the 
Goodrich Memorial Library 
in Newport.

Umbrella 
Staff at 

this year’s 
Gala

Thank You Sponsors!

Morrill & Guyer

Marty’s 1st Stop

Premier Champion

Supporters

Advocates

Friends
First Congregational Church of

Lyndonville

Dead River Company 
Dan Wyand, PT &

Associates

STORIES 
OF PURPOSE &
POSSIBILTY
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At Umbrella, Healing has long  
been a guiding core value,  
an essential part of our trauma- 
informed approach to supporting  
all who seek our services. This year, 
we’ve taken meaningful steps to 
more intentionally live out that  
value within our internal culture  
by bringing Healing-Centered  
Practices (HCP) to our staff in a  
structured, organization-wide way.

In partnership with national trainers 
and technical assistance providers 
at Zelia, we launched a yearlong ini-

tiative to embed HCP into our day-to-day 
work and team dynamics. This approach 
asks, “What is right with you?” — a shift 
from deficit-based models that supports 
reconnection with the authentic self and 
invites deep self-discovery, growth, and 
meaning-making.

Through small-group sessions led by 
our leadership team, staff are explor-
ing key HCP themes like boundaries, 
healthy authenticity, adaptive behav-
iors, and compassionate professional 
practices. These sessions provide 
space to reflect on how personal 
beliefs and experiences shape interac-
tions with clients and colleagues alike.

By centering healing within our  
team, we aim to support each person’s 
growth while strengthening our  
collective ability to serve others.  
This work reinforces our commitment 
to a culture where healing is not  
only offered but practiced and lived 
every day.

Ignite Change Program  
and After Care Expansion
Umbrella completed its second full year of Ignite Change, Vermont’s 
most comprehensive Domestic Violence Accountability Program. 
While most participants are court-mandated and initially resistant, 
many finish the program with deep appreciation for the curriculum 
and group support. 

In March 2025, we launched the After Care Program in response to  
graduates’ desire to stay connected. This ongoing support includes  
continued access to sessions and alumni events, reflecting the  
program’s lasting impact.

Two graduates shared: 

“My first thought of the program was it was dumb and I didn’t need it.  
As I attended the program I started to realize that this program makes you  
do the work of figuring out what made you put your hands on another  
person. I still attend the program because there are a lot of things to learn 
about myself and to grow as my authentic self and move in this world being  
a safe partner.”

“In October of 2024 I graduated from Ignite Change. Ignite change fueled  
my passion to change for the better and not only become a safe and respectful 
partner but a safe and respectful person. Ignite Change became part of my 
every week activity after graduation. Not only because I wanted to continue 
to learn and grow but to become a safe and respectful partner and person of 
my community.” 

Co-created with program graduates, After Care will continue to evolve 
to meet participants’ needs for long-term healing and accountability.

Personal Responsibility in  
Education Program (PREP)

This summer, Umbrella launched the Personal 
Responsibility in Education Program (PREP), a six-
week, evidence-based sex education program for 
adolescents. Twenty one participants, ages 17–19, 
met twice a week in a small, supportive group 
setting to learn about consent, healthy relation-
ships, and STI and pregnancy prevention through 
discussions, activities, and guest speakers.

A highlight was an exercise on identifying healthy, unhealthy, and abusive  
relationships. Participants thoughtfully analyzed scenarios, recognized  
subtle warning signs, and brainstormed ways to support others, demon- 
strating deep commitment to listening and learning together.

The program was paired with our Youth Empowerment Collective in Newport 
and Youth in Power Program in St. Johnsbury, linking sexual health education 
with financial literacy and empowerment. This unique combination helped 
youth understand the connections between financial independence, healthy 

relationships, and empowered decision-making. 
Together, PREP and YEC/YIPP gave young people the 
tools to approach their futures with confidence,  
independence, and awareness, both in their relation-
ships and in their financial lives.

“This program makes you do the work 
of figuring out what made you put your 

hands on another person.”

This approach asks,  
“What is right with you?”

Deepening Our Commitment to Healing-Centered Practice

Helping  youth  
understand the 
connections between 
financial independence, 
healthy relationships,  
and empowered  
decision-making.



Umbrella is honored to recognize the individuals, families, corporations,  
and foundations whose generous donations make our work possible. 
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Umbrella’s Statement of Activities
for years ended june 30, 2025 and 2024	
	
SUPPORT AND REVENUE	 2025	 2024

Program Revenue and 	 $  2,342,618 	 $  2,136,263 
Grant Income	
Fundraising	 422,986 	 270,210
Interest and Misc.	 9,923 	 16,733

Subtotal Support and Revenue	 $  2,775,527 	 $  2,423,206

Net Assets Released	 377,854 	 128,946   
from Restrictions

Total Support and Revenue	 $  3,153,381 	 $  2,552,152

EXPENSES

Programs	 $  2,309,777 	 $  2,158,008
Administration and General	 265,980 	 174,831
Fundraising	 68,728 	 62,598

Total Expenses	 $  2,644,485 	 $  2,395,437

Change in Net Assets	 $     508,896 	 $     156,715 
Without Donor Restrictions
Change in Net Assets	 (79,502)	 84,804 
With Donor Restrictions

Total Change in Net Assets	 $     429,394 	 $     241,519

FinAnciAl
sTATEmenTs

$20,000 +
Marion & Bill Mohri
Forward Philanthropy
The Rona Jaffe Foundation
Vermont Community 
Foundation
Vermont Network Against 
Domestic & Sexual Violence

$10,000 + 
Anonymous (2)
Susan Gresser &  
Stanley Baker
Lynn & David Eikenberry
Third Congregational Church
Vermont Women’s Fund
Vermont Children’s  
Trust Foundation
Marti & Fritz Walther

$5,000 +
Marty Cavanaugh &  
Ed Vilandrie
Community National Bank
Bill Cote
Little Dippers  
Doodle Day Care
M&T Charitable Foundation
Passumpisc Bank

$2,500 + 
ABC & LOL Child  
Care & Preschool
Autosaver Group
Barbara Bristol
Butterfly Weed Fund
Gail Auclair &  
Thom Goodwin
Carol & Rich Lyon
Martha Macphail
St. Johnsbury Academy
Lona & Dr. Peter Stuart
Town Fair Tire  
Association Foundation
Union Bank
The White Market

$1,000 +
Anonymous
Aubuchon Hardware
Mary & Herbert Berlejung

Zenaida & John Bongaarts
Creative Counters LLC
Paige & Peter Crosby
Perkins Family
Gail Flynn
Adelfa Gonzaga
Jill Hurst & Jay Hessey
Lucy Hickey
Lilla Family Fund
Kathleen Manns
Maple Grove Farms  
of Vermont Inc.
Marilyn McEnery
Modern Woodman
Ryan Moore  
(Taylor-Moore Agency)
Northeastern Vermont 
Regional Hospital
Northern Counties  
Health Care
North Country Hospital
Olivia Plunkett
Ellen & Robert Primeau
Tim Scott Real Estate
David Smyth
St. Johnsbury Distillery
Michael Steele
Viki & Richie Woodworth
WowToyz

Up to $999
Marjorie Achilles
Lisa & Steve Aldler
Esther Agnew
Frances & Fred Alger
Heather Alger &  
Nicolas Anzalone
Debra & Nancy Allen
Bonnie Dasher-Anderson & 
Sigurd Anderson
Elizabeth Andrews
Meg Anzalone
David Askren
Alexandra Bannach
Matthias Bannach
Jenn & Mike Barrett,  
Barrett Insurance
Stephen Bartlett
Mary Bassett
Janina Beach-Ward &  
Brian Ward

Devon Beidler
Allie Beliveau
Carlie Beliveau
Nadine Bennett
Teddy Benoit
Andrew Berley
Kate & Martin Bertolini
Debra Bixby
Joseph Bossen
Naomi Bossom
Wendy Stein & Mark Bowen
Johanna Branson & 
Jonathon Gill
M Paulette Brochu-Colburn
Alisa Brodkowitz
Danville Congregational 
Church, UCC
Jacob Bruzual
Susyrati Bunanta
Henry Butler
Kimberlie Buxton
Jordan Cady &  
Brendan Hughes
Tammi & David Cady
Angela Cai
Lili & Clayton Cargill
Ilene & Casey Dickinson
Barb Zander & Dennis 
Casey
CFW Electric
ChamberlinChamberlin
Stephanie & Jay Churchill
Catherine Clark
Meryle Cochrane
Amanda Cochrane &  
John Raser
Jennifer Cochrane-Bell
William M Coleman
Bill Coleman
Fran Cone
Unitarian Universalist 
Congregation of St J
Mary Parent & Ben Copans
Chelsea Corrow
Angel Corrow
Jordan Corrow
Mary Cote
Simone Cote
Charlotte Coughlin
Deirdre Coughlin
Phoebe Courtot
Jacqueline Dadourian
Judy Daloz
Owen Davie
Caroline Demaio
StoneCrest Properties
Bill Dillon
Deborah & Steven Dolgin
Downs Rachlin Martin PLLC
Ellen Doyle
Stephen Dumais
East Rise Credit Union

East Haven  
Veterinary Service
Jan Eastman
Martha Elliott
Gay Ellis & Rob Brown
Lisa & Eli Emerson
Rebecca Emerson
Frank Empsall
Brynn & David Evans
Jon Falabella
Robert Farlice
Tune Faulkner
Jill Faulkner & Gregory 
McNally
Cathleen Feeley
Martha & Stephen Feltus
Kathryn Fenoff
First Congregational  
Church of Lyndonville
Kris Fitts- Hoppe
Nicholas Flanders
Dana Kraus & Tom Foster
Kay Freedy
Zoe Gascon
Jill & Curtis Geiger
Alison O’Connor &  
Alison Jamie O’Connor & 
Stephen Generaux
Leslie Gensburg
Grace Gershuny
Joel & Rachel Gilbert
Ezra Gildesgame
Bill Gilding
Chandler Gilman
Stan Glinka
Miles Goff
Althea Goff-Bugbee
Laura Goldberg
Steven Goldstein
Arturo Gossage
Catherine & Charles Grant
Holly Gray
Jeanine &  
Michael Greenleaf
Maryellen & Peter Griffin
Bernard Groveman
Andi Handy
Lisa Hantman
Beverly Harper
Cornelia Hasenfuss
Andrew & Becky Hatfield
Emil & Rick Hausman
Emily Hazard
Regina Hazel
Mariel Hess
Hill Farmstead Brewery
Mary Hoadley
Libby Houle
Dr. Sharon Howell
Mary & Daniel Hughes
Deborah & James Hunt
Reinette & Jim Hutchins

Kylie & Jonah Hutchins
Jenness Ide
Barbara & Joseph Inskeep
Steven Isham
Karin & David Isles
Lauren Jarvi &  
Lenny Gerardi
Eric Jensen
Abby Johnson
David Johnston
Linda Kane
Tara Kaplan
Kathleen Kark
Jeffrey Kay
Betty Keller &  
Jonathan Lynch
Julie & Sam Kempton
Dylan Kidder
Kingdom County 
Productions
Matthew Kirby
Rita Kitchel
Alice Kitchel
Jane Kitchel
Paula Kitchel
Rhonda Korol &  
Omar Johnsin
Brittany & Jeremy Korsh
Mildred Labeur
Wendi & Steven Larrabee
Jacob Leach
Reeve Lindbergh
Kathy Linkovich
Little Explorers  
Child Care Center
Carrie Locklin
Annette Lorraine
Penny Lowe
Laura Lucas
Lyndon Institute
Carolyn & Denis Lyster
Gregory Macdonald & 
Penny Kimball
Chris Manges & Dez Hertz
Jerry Mansmann
Stephan Marsh
Donna & William Marshall
Marty’s 1st Stop
Jill Mathers
Megan Matthers
Mary Maurer
Beth McCabe
Amanda McFarland
Richard McGuire
Jennifer McKenna
Anne McPherson
Brenda Meierdiercks
Susan & Gary Mescher
Jeanne Desrochers &  
John Miller
Milne Financial Planning

Bonnie Molluso
Claire & Harry Morrison
Anna & Boyon Moskov
Lesley Murray
Caryn Nelson
Rachel & Nate Nichols
Denise Niemira
North Country  
Union High School
North Country Federal 
Credit Union
Carol Novick & Larry Stahler
Judith & George O’brien
Bess O’Brien & Jay Craven
Liam O’Connor-Genereaux
Alexia Ostrout
Rosarene Page
Penny Patch & David 
Martin
The Patno Holladay  
Giving Trust
Brooke & Darren Pierce
Susan & Clifford Pierce
Joel Pierce
Monica Pineda Etter & 
Martin Etter
Sarah Piper
Elaine & Emil Pollak
Dana Prey & Sara Bresnick
Kim Prior
Elizabeth & Dr. Matthew 
Prohaska
Jill & Matti Pylkkanen
Mary Ready &  
Scott Campbell
Linda Reyes & Russ Wooten
Nancy & David Reynolds
Christopher Rice
Carolyn & John Ritter
Riverside School
Rhonda Roberts
Anita Rosencrantz
Rotary Club of Newport
David Roth & Anita Price
Robin Rothman
Stephanie & Alan Rowe
Ellen & Mel Rowe
Ellen B Rowe
Randall Sargent
Nancy & James Scherer
Jerry & Diana Senturia
Gillian & Geoffrey Sewake
Cindy & Graham Shaw
Patricia Shine &  
Paul Marcus
Rachel Siegel
Katherine Siner
Alice Kay & Joseph Small
Sydney Smith
Martha & Jeremy Smith
Aaron Solnit

Laura & Walter Sophrin
Spates Family LLC
Ellen Stanley
Laurel Stanley
Mr. Greg Steen
M. Dale & Ron Steen
Sara Stinson
Sallyann Stoddard
Henekis Stoddard
Ken Stowe
Julie & Tim Sturm
Mary & Dan Swainbank
Barbara Sweet
Rosemary Tanberg
Melissa & Matt Taylor
Barbara & Laurence 
Thompson
Deborah & Gary Thornton
Stefan Tornquist
Nancy Trombley
Louis Carter & Jody Tweed
Ashley & Jonathan  
Van Zandt
Vermont Talk Therapy
Ralph & Nancy Vincent

Linda A Wacholder
Patricia Webster
Karina & Lucas Weiss
Lisa Werchow
West Barnet  
Women’s Fellowship
Gerald West
Ellen Blachily &  
Bruce Westcott
Amy W. Wheeler &  
Barry R. Fudim
Catherine & James Wheeler
Hannah Wigginton
Richard Willey
Beth Williams &  
Tom Ziobrowski
Robert Wilson
Linda Winick
The Wildflower Inn
William Wolff
Joan Wollrath &  
Christine Frost
Lynn Wurzburg
Mary & Dan Wyand
Dan Wyand, P.T. & 
Associates, PLLC

In Honor of 
Laura Caldwell
Amanda Cochrane
Captain Gray
Lisa MacDowell
Pam Parker
Susan Parker
Dale & Ron Steen
Belisle-Viens CPA’s
Kathleene
Victims of sexual abuse by 
Shambhala “leaders”

In Memory of
Jane Bayer
Marie Bernice Dinner
Charles (Chad) Hickey
Marilyn Jewett
Marie Manning
Kate Piper
Anne Rice
William G. Stowe

Donor Spotlight: 
At Umbrella, we are honored 
to celebrate our long-time 
partner, Passumpsic Bank.

For many years, Passump-
sic Bank has stood beside 
Umbrella — not only as our 
primary financial institu-
tion, but also as a generous 
supporter for our programs 
and events. From the very 
beginning, they have served 
as the lead sponsor of our 
Annual Spring Gala, helping 
us grow this signature event 
into a cornerstone of our com-
munity fundraising efforts.

Passumpsic Bank has consis-
tently supported Domestic 
Violence Awareness Month 
and also stepped forward 
during our capital campaign, 
becoming one of our top 
donors. In recognition of their 
leadership and generosity, 
our community room is 
proudly named the Passump-
sic Bank Community Room,  
a lasting tribute to the bank’s 
dedication to creating safe, 
supportive spaces.

“At Passumpsic Bank, we believe 
that strong communities are built 
through care, investment, and 
partnership. Supporting Umbrella 
is one way we live out those values. 
I am proud to stand behind their 
mission not only through the bank’s 
commitment, but also in my personal 
giving, because I believe in the posi-
tive change they bring to individuals 
and families across our region.”  

– Richard Lyon, CFO,  
Passumpsic Bank.

Umbrella is honored to partner 
with Passumpsic Bank in creating 
safer, healthier, and more resilient 
communities for all.

Our 6th Annual Spring Gala was absolutely radiant!
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The following lists reflect all gifts and pledges received 
between July 1, 2024, and June 30, 2025.

Please note: Capital campaign gifts and pledges are not included here. 
Our gratitude for those contributions were recognized in our capital cam-
paign special issue, Cultivating Healing Spaces: Root, Nurture, and Grow, 
as well as at our Capital Campaign Ribbon Cutting event. Donor names can 
also be found on the donor wall in our St. Johnsbury lobby.

We are overjoyed to share that, thanks to our incredible  
community and generous sponsors, we raised over $106,000 — 
the most in Umbrella’s history!

The evening was filled with light, love, and powerful moments 
of connection and generosity. From the heartfelt speeches to 
the dazzling auction and joyful dancing, it truly showcased the 
power of coming together with a shared purpose.

Thank you to everyone who showed 
up, gave, and celebrated with us. Your 
support helps us continue our mission 
to create a Northeast Kingdom where 
all people thrive free from abuse and 
oppression.

Richard and Carol Lyon

Thank you to our  
lead sponsor.

Umbrella would like to thank all in-kind donors who gave their 
talents and resources to help us meet our mission this year. This 
included local artists, businesses, and individuals. Thank you!

We regret any errors on our recognition list.

Operating Expenses
●	 Programs	 $ 2,309,777
●	 Administration	 334,708 
	 & Fundraising

Total	 $ 2,644,485

Revenue by Source
●	 Government	 $ 2,107,240
●	 Program Income	 235,378
●	 Private	 422,986  
	 Fundraising
●	 Miscellaneous	 9,923

Total	 $ 2,775,527

76% 15%

8%

0.4%

13%87%
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yoUr sUpporT 
mAkEs oUr 
Work possiblE.
This past year was one of incredible 
growth for Umbrella, filled with  
transformative moments. We look 
forward to many more ahead. 

In 2026, Umbrella will be celebrating  
its 50th year of supporting safety,  
stability, and social change in the  
Northeast Kingdom. Stay tuned for 
ways you can celebrate this milestone 
with us in the coming year and help 
us launch into the organization’s next 
phase of community impact!

If you would like to  
support our efforts in  
the year ahead, you  
can do so by scanning the 

QR code or by mailing a check using the 
envelope included in this annual report.

Thank you for your continued generosity 
and belief in Umbrella’s dynamic work 
in the community. We are so grateful to 
have you by our side.


